# TOWN OF GREENWOOD MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN

Tuesday, February 27, 2024 -6:00 PM

Present: Mayor Brad Edwardes, Alderman Robinson, Davis, Turk, Larsen, Town Clerk Veronica Brown, Chief of Police Shayne Gibson, Town Attorney J McKay and members of the public.

Absent: Aldermen Doughty

There was a quorum

Mayor Edwardes called the meeting to order at 6:00 p m, Alderman Robinson then led the invocation and Pledge of Allegiance.

Approval of Agenda: A motion was made by Alderman Robinson, seconded by Alderman Davis to approve the Agenda, the motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

## Approval of Minutes:

Public Hearing & Regular Session- January 23, 2024

A motion was made by Alderman Davis, seconded by Alderman Robinson to approve the minutes. The motion was carried by unanimous voice vote

### Approval of Expense/Revenue- January 2024

A motion was made by Alderman Robinson to approve the financials, the motion failed due to lack of a second. A motion was made by Alderman Davis to table the financials, Alderman Robinson verified with Alderman Larsen that she had received responses to her questions on the report, the motion also failed due to lack of a second.

#### 1. Resolution No. 1 of 2024

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO COMPLETE AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF FUNDS FROM OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, COMMUNITY WATER ENRICHMENT FUND (CWEF)

Town Clerk, Veronica Brown read the Resolution by title and Mayor Edwardes called for Public Comments, there were none. A motion was made by Alderman Davis, seconded by Alderman Robinson. The motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

#### 2. Resolution No. 2 of 2024

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO COMPLETE AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF FUNDS FROM OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE FUND (LGAP)

Town Clerk, Veronica Brown read the Resolution by title and Mayor Edwardes called for Public Comments, there were none. A motion was made by Alderman Davis, seconded by Alderman Robinson. The motion was carries by unanimous voice vote.

#### Adjourn

There being no further business, a motion was made by Alderman Davis and seconded by Alderman Robinson the meeting was adjourned at 6:25 pm. Next meeting to be held on Thursday, March 21, 2024 @ 6:00 p.m. for the Work Session of the Board of Alderman and Tuesday, March 26, 2024 at 6:00 pm Regular Session Meeting of the Board of Alderman. All meetings held in the Town Hall Chambers.

s/s Veronica Brown LCMC, Town Clerk	s/s Brad Edwardes, Mayor
STATE OF LOUISIANA	
ARISH OF CADDO	
	breenwood, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy Board of Aldermen of the Town of Greenwood for February
this the 13 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024	
	s/s Veronica Brown LCMC, Town Clerk